o kY

A+ 33232-AH

oo ORIGIEAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
“Raillway Express Agency, Incorporated,)
a .corporation, for an order allowing ) Application No. 33232
an increase of six cents.per shipment)
in first and second class rail L.C.L.)
express rates. ' )

Appearances

Eugene M. Prince and Noel Dyer, by Noel Dyer,
for applicant.

H. F. Wiggins and J. A. McCunniff, for the
Commission's staff.

Railway Exﬁress Agency, Incorporated, is an express
corporation operating over the lines of railroads and other common
carriers. By this application it seeks authority to increase its
first and second class intrastate rates by 6 cents per.shipmént'on
less than statutery notice. The sought rate adjustment cbrreSponGs
with that authorized in applicant's interstate rates by the

Interstate Commerce Commissioa's order of January 24,‘19525 in

Ex Parte No. 177, Increased Express Rates and Charges, 1951.

Public hearihg‘of the intraétate proposal was held at
San Francisco before Commissioner Huls and Examiner Jacopi..

Evidence in support of applicant's proposal was offered -
by its general managér, by its general auditor and by its fegional
tralfic manager. Counsel for the Commission's staff assisted in
the development of the:record. The Commission's secretaby sent
notices of the hearing %0 a substantial list of chahbers of
commerce, shipper organizations and persons throughont the state
believéd to be interested. No one appeared in opposition to the
granting of the applicatioen.

-l




-

The last upward adjustment of applicant'®s intrastate

rates was made by Decision No. 46799 of February 265“1952} in

- Appiication No. 32397.l This adjustment was made to cover substan-
tial advances that had occurred in wages and in the cost of materi-
als and suppiies., Applicant's gencral auditor testified that the
need for the additional inereasc in rates now. sought was occ¢asioned
by -a further advance in wages. Ee explained that applicant's wage

~_agreement with its employces dated March 2, 1951, provides for
quarte}ly adjustment ofzthe wages in accordance with a specified

. cost of living formula. Thereunder, the wages were increased

again by 4 cents per hour on January 1, 1952, and were ‘reduced by

1 cent per hour on April 1, 1952;3 The auditor statcd that dhe

~annual cost of the net wage increase of 3 cents per hour, includ-
ing pay roll taxes, amounted to $45,968 for applicant's,dalifornia
intrastate operations. He calculated that the inc;ease in rates
now sought would produce additionél revenue of $51,014 pér'year.
Exhibits were submitted and explained by the general
auditor dealing with the estimated financial results of operation

based upon those for the l2-month period ended March .21, 1952.

The exhibits purpeorted to show that the revenue under.the present
&

The authorized increase amounted to 30 cents per shipment for rates
~stated on a per-shipment basis and to 30 cents per-100 pounds for

rates stated on a weight basis. Related upward adjustments also

were authorized in second class rates, commodity rates and various

ther rates and charges. ' By Decision No. 47353 of June 24, 1952,

in Application No. 32830, changes resulting in increased charges

also were authorized in a limited number of classification ratings

and classification rules.

2

The formula is based upon the Consumers Price Index For Moderate
Income Families issued by the United States Department of Labor.

As shown in Decision No. 46799 of February 26, 1952, supra, the
L-cent per. hour wage increase of Januvary 1, 1952, waz not included
in the operating results on which the rate increases authoerized by
thot decision were bhased.

. =R=




° 'Y

A.33232-AH

rates would have been insufficient by $22A539 to cover the express
company's own operating expenses if the 3-cgnﬁ wage increasc had been
in effect during ihe entire period and that}ho funds would have been .
available for compensating the railroads for the line-haul services
they performed on_the intrastate expfess ﬁraffic.h However, the
rate increases authorized by Decision No. 46799, supra, were in
force during the last six days- of the lz-month period in question.
No adjustment wac made of the figures to show the effect of the
higher rates for the full period as was done in ¢onnection with the
wage adjﬁstment. For the purpose of comparison herein, the estimated
operatving results under the present rétes will be adjusted accord~
ingly. The auditor's exhibits showed also what the results of oper-
avion would have been if the b-cent increase in rates’now sought had
been in effect during the peried in question. In these calculaqiohs,,u
the auditor gave full effeet to the rate increase under Decision
No. 46799, supra, to the rate advance now sought and to the wage
adjusiment. The comparative figures are sct forth in the tabulation
that follows: , |

Adjusted*Intrastate Express Revenue; and

Operating Expenses Based on Operations for

the l2-month Period Ended March 31, 1952,

Under Present and Proposed Rates, Excluszve

of Revenues and Expenses for Intrastate .
Air Express Operatzons

Prcuent Proposed ..
Rates Rates

'Express Revenues 34,017, 725 $L,068 740
Express Operating Expenses 4/,221 737 _3;221, 737

Amount Available for Compensating '
Railroads for their services $ 795 088 & 8#25003

4 _
The auditor explained that applicant's operations over the rail-
roads generally are conducted under a standard agreement which pro-
vides ror segregation of the oxpress revenues and operating expenses

according to the territoriecs in which they acerue. After deducting
appl:.cant'e own operating expenses, the remainder of the territorial
revenue is distributed to the individual railroads in the proportion
which the express revenue over each line bears to the total terri-
torial revenue. The amounts so paid constitute the compensation of

the railroads for the line-haul and other services perfonmed on the
express traffic.

=3a




A. 33232-AH

The auditor’'s exhibits showed that the sum of %8L7,003

’-.

that would be available under the proposed rates for qompgnsat;pg
the razlroad, was equal to 20.82 percent of the intrastace express

revenue. He pointed out that the exhibits showed also thaz 6& 48

" ‘l.

percent of the express revenue was required by the rallgpads in
ﬁhe western district to defray the cost of performing the express
service, exclusive of income taxes and return on investment. The
witness caleulated that the aforesaid amount of $847,003 would |
fall short of covering the rail intrastate costs by’$l,215g8h0.
fﬁé record shows also that in éddition TO the revenue hereinabéve

discussed the express company earned net revenue of $19,794 from

its California intrastate express operations over the airlines in

the l2-month period in.question.s

It was developed by counsel for the Commission's staff |
that the auditor did not provide for pay roll taxes in deductmng-
‘rOm the express operating expenses certain joint ldbor costs
'recovered from the railroads. This omission requires a downward
adjustment of the express companyfs own expenses amounting %o
$4,826. In addition, an upward zdjustment of $10,575 in the ex-

ress revenue is necessary. This additional revenue will résult

from the advances in ¢ertain express c¢lassification ratings'aﬁ—
thorized by Decision No. 47353 of June 24, 1952, in Application
No.- 323830. This revenuec was not included in the.auditor's éxhibits,
which were ﬁrepared prior to thé issuance of the aforesaid decision.

Counsel for the Commission's staff inquired alse in€$ 
the bases employed by the general auditor in calculating the esti-
matod rusult, of the intrastate operations.- It should be expiained

that applicant is engaged in nation-wide express operations,including

The intrastate air express rates are not involved in the expresq
rate increases sought in this proceeding.

-l




A. 33232-AH ¢

those in California. In this state, the express service is pro-
vided over interstate routes as well as over routes wholly within
California. Both interstate and intrastate shipments are‘héndled
in these ope¢rations. These shipments are commingled‘in héndling R
through the terminals, in the rail express cars and in other facili-
ties. The express company's book records are maiﬁtaiﬁed on a system
basis put various operating data'dealing.with the California opera-
tions also are maintained, such as the number of intérstate and
intrastaté shipments handled and the number of hours worked by the
employees. The intrastate revenue figures were developed on the
basis of the actual number of shipments transported and a special
study of the traffic mixture. Applicant's own intrastate operating
expenses were calculated by separation of the system expenses in
accordance with a formula developed by the express compan&. |

In dealing with the wage costs for(express messéngers on
the trains, the auditor first developed the amount assignable o’
the total California operations consisting of interstate and intra-
state services. These -calculations were based upon the numbér‘of
hours worked by the employees. The auditor then developed the
portion assignable to the California intrastate service. In calcu-
lating the wage costs for the total California operations, about
70 percent of the amount involved accrued on routes wholly wifhin'
California. The remainder involved interstate routes on which both
inzerstate and intrastate shipments are handled. The portion of the
latter costs assigned to the total California operations was deter=-
mined in accordance with the proportion which the mileage éperated
in this state bears 1o the total mileage for the particular inter-
state routes. Counsel for the Commission's staff suggestéd that the

latter method might result in the assignment of more than a proper

-5




A. 33232~AH

[

amount %o the iutrastaté operaﬁidﬁs;‘fA-feview of the auditor*e'
exnibits dloClOSCu that an amount ‘equalito 37.1 percent of the wages
% question for the total Califoraia operations was assmgned T0 the
iavrastate servzcn rather than the: higher perceatage f;gure sug~-
gested by the c0un°el in connection with a theoretical illustration.
The problems mnvolved in ‘the -separation o f the wages in
question were cxplained:bf:éhé‘dudicor. According to his testi-
aony, the proport;on, of interstate and intrastate shipments in the
eXpress cars upon departure of the tralns from their terminals
changes conszderably au “additional’ shipments are rece ived and others
are delivered as the trélns progress along their routes. Assertedly,
the development of 2 ﬁére accurate separation basis for these con-
ditions is extremely diffiéult. ‘The auditor stated that the company

had been corfronted with this problem for at least 25 years, that

(, |

.coqszderable effort and money had been cxpended during that tinme
<o develop an approprlame formula and that the one used herein was

the most rcaoonable basis that applicant thus far had been ablg to

)
’

devise. He aéserted that this scparation formula had been used also
in rate proceedxngs before the Interstate Commerce Commission.

Thc method employed in developing tne nunbexr of shipment
, handllngs uued in the eepg.rat:.on of certain other intrastate ox-
penses was queStloned by counuel for the Commission's staff. The
uuda.tor agreed that the bases used for these c¢lculation¢.might
rgsult ;n a varzatmon of about one percent from the respective per-
centages of interstate and intrastate shipment handlings as devel-
oped by hzm. ﬁe asserted that it would be necessary to analyze
the movement of each shipment from point of origin to pomnt of
dest;natzon in order to climinate completely whatever small margin

of 1naccuracy night be involved in the present formula. Such an

wndertaking, he said, would be very exponsive. The auditor stated
b |




A. 33232-pH

Ehat the separation'basis in qﬁe;tion was ﬁhe most apprOpriate one
that the express company had been able to develep over a perzod of
many years and that it had been used also in rate proceedmnga bcfore'
the Inter state Commerce Commzssmon and before the Varzou state
comm;ssxons. As sertedly, studzes deszgned to enablc the company teo
achieve further refinement of’the formula have been made from time

to time and are bcmng cont;nued

i
-

The ev;dence shows that applxcant has made uerious effortq
over a long period of time to devxse bases that would producc gopa- |
rations of 1nuer¢tate and 1ntraqtate operatmng expensea as accurately
as possible. It does not appear on this record that uhg variations
in the ex;stmng formula are sufficient to produce unreaoonablc re-
sults. The record docs not provmde any othcr base; for accompligh-
ing the separationu. However, applzcant wmll be expected to con-
tinue the-qtudles deelgned to refine the formula further 50 35 to

achlevn more precise separations of the Calmfornla intra stave

1

operatzng expenseu ' ' _
' Upon adju tmcnm of the gcneral audxtor's calculatlonﬂ by
creaoxng the revenues by $10, 575 and reduczng the operatzng ex-
pcnsee by $4,826 as here:nabove discussed, the estimated anaual

results of the intrastate express operations under the present and '

proposed rates would be as follows:

Present Rates Proposed Rates
Express Revenues 84,028,300 96,079,315
Express Operating Expenses 3,216,911 216,911 -

Amount Available for Compensating ' -
Railroads for their Services $ 811,389 $ 862,404

As previously stated, the auditor calculdted that 64.48
percent of the express revenue was required to cover the costs,

exclusive of income tax and return on investment, incurred by the

\

7=




As 33232-4H

railroads in the western district in transporting the express
vraffic. This caleulation was. based upon ohe‘costs submitted by

the western rallroads in ¢onnection wzth the inereases in CXPress
rates authorized by the Interstate Commerce Commmss;on in Ex Parte
No. 177, supra. The costs were pred;cated upon the anticipated
.movement of €0 million shipments.per year for'applicant's_nation—
wide operations. The record_shows; however, that the national
traffic volume has increased.as_e result of restrictione placed
.recently on the size and weight of packages accepted by parcel post
and that the express movement would approximate &9 mil;ion shipments.
The auditor agreed that to refleot thevpresent copoitions a downward
adjustment was necessary in the aforesaid percentage of the express
revenue needed TO cover the rail costs in the western district but
he was unablc to indicate the amount of the adjustment. According
to the. record howeVer, the amount of express traffic handled in
Carlforn a hao not inercased despite the improvement in the over-all

traffic volume." This condition was attributed to the effect of

keen competition of other modes of transportation. The auditor's

calculations as adjusted hereinabove show that after meeting appli-
cant's own intrastate operating expenses the remainder of the
revenue anticipated from the increased rates sought herein would
fail toucover the California railroads‘ costs of transporting the
intrastate express traffic by $1,200,439, exclusive of income taxes
and,reourn on investment. On the whole, it appears from the record
that the-improved national traffic level would not result ih a sub-
stantial downward effect on the aforesaid intrastate defioit in the

express company's payments.




A.33232-AH

Applicant's gemeral manager in charge of western opera-
tions testified that thg éxpreSs company has continued its activi-
ties in connection with thé progrém undertaken in the year 1951
designed to improve operating efficiency and t¢0 reduce operating
expenses where possible, In that year, the gross reduction gade
in the operating expenses amounted to $204,336.7 Further gross
reductions in expenses were made in the period Jamuary 1 to May 31,
1952, amounting to $1,884 through-consolidation of offices at
San Diego, &5,425 by rgviSion of express messenger runs and $38;412
by reason'of‘morelefficient methods of handling shipments at the
Los Angeiés,and San Fraﬁcisco terminals which increased the employée‘
production per man-hour by 2.4 percent. The engineering.fiim en-
ploye§”5§'applicant t0 survey its terminals recently has recommended
th§§”§t§ﬁ5£ﬁraluchanges be made in the facilities at‘Los‘Angeies,
Oak;ana ahd-SanvFranciscq and that power=operated convqybr belts
and g}avity"roller,conveyors be iﬁstalled for the handling of ex-
press shipments. The changes recommended are designed to aevelop
greater efficiency in the flow of trgffic through the terminalég'

_ lApplicant maintains both c¢class rates and.commodity rates
for intrastate éxpreséfshipgenxs. ’As‘previously stated, it pro-

poses to increase the ¢lass rates by 6 cents per shipment. The
. 6 '

Applicant has retained an engineering concern to survey the opera-
tions at terminals and depots for the purpose of establishing |
efficient handling methods. Selected operating employees are being
given a course of instruction in such methods by the engineering
concern. Anothner group of operating employees reporting directly
to applicant's president is charged with the responsibility of
devermining and correcting deficiencies in express service. An
accounting research bureau has been established for the purpose of
simplifying accounting methods and procedures. The duty of ascer-
taining whether the various c¢lasses of traffic are bearing a
proper proportion of the cost of the service has been assigned to
% traffic research group.

The operating economies in gquestion are more particularly dis-
cussed in Decision No. 46799 of February 26, 1952, in Application

No. 32397, which authorized the last adjustment made in applicant's
intrastate rates. ' o

-G




regional trafflc manager outlmned the reasons why no. change was
-belng propoged in the cxzstzng commodlty rates. His, testimony shows
that the lat ter . rates cover mainly articles of food, including bev-
.erages, movmng betwegn some of thg,larger points in California and
vhat they were eotablzshed on levels lower than the class rates for
ihe purpo*é of meeting the keen competition[of’highwﬁy carrier;.
‘The trafiic manager scated that as a result of rccent increases the
commodity rates now'are materzally higher than the rauee ‘charged by
the competing hlghway carriers and that a substantial loss of traffic
would result 1f the oxisting rate differential were lncreased. it
was poznted out 1n addmtzon that on shlpmcnts weighing 100 pounds or
lesu, wh;ch comprise the bulk of the trafflc, the average revenue
per shlpment under the present let and 2nd class rates amounted to°
pl 86 and wl 66, re,pectzvely, as compared with $1.97 per. oh;pment
on the commodzty rate movcments. It.was pointed out further that
wzth the addxtzon of thc 1ncrea e of 6 cents per shipment proposed
in the class rates the average revenue still would be lower than

D Lt e
v I ”

that under the commodzty rates.

Tha rccord nmade in this proceeding Vhows that the rate
1ncreaee sought by appllcant would provide add1t¢onal revenue amount-
ing to but little. more than necessary to offset the cost of living
wage increase granted under the existing labor agreements with the
employees. The wage incréase amounted to $45,968 per year. The
additional annual rﬁvenue expected to be derived from the rate
increase amounts to §$51,01l4. The intrastate revenue under the rate
structure as proposed by applicant would be sufficiént tO cover
applicant's own inéreased annual operating expenées and‘tq‘enable

it to pay $862,40L toward the annual amount due the California

‘railroads for transporting the intrastate express traffic.. The

-10-




o

A-33232-4H

record indicates, however, that this payment would be $1,2oo,a39 .

less than the cosis, exciusive of income tax and return on investmenﬁ,
incurred by the railroads in providing the line~haul service. On
this record, it is clear that applicant needs the additional revenuc
" sought herein. | “ . |
Upon careful consideration of all of the facts and circum-
stances of record, we are of the opinion and hereby find that the -
increase in intrastate express rates and charges as.proposed in the
application filed in this proceeding is justified. The application
will be granted. |
In this proceeding, concideration has been given to appli-
. cant's over-all revenue requirements and no study has been made of
ecach or any of the rates or charges. In authorizing the increase
herein involved the Commission coes not make a findihg of fact of

the reasonableness of any particular rate or charge as so increased.

Based upon the evidence of record and upén the conclusions -
and findings set forth in the preceding opinion,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Railway Express Agency,
Incorporated, be and it is hereby authorized to'establish, on
not less than five (5) days! notice to the Commission and to the
public, an increase in its first and second ¢lass rates aﬁd éhérges
and multiples thereof amounting to six cents per shipment;‘as pro;'
posed in the application filed in this proceeding.

IT IS HEREBY FUKTHER ORDERED that to the extent departure
from the terms and rules of Tariff Circular No. 2 of this Commission
is required to accompiish publication of the increases herein au=-

thorized in the same form as authorized by the Interstate Commerce

~1le




i l.

 A.33232-4H

Lommission on interstate traffic, authority for such departure wbe
and it is hereby granted. |

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER OKDERED that the authority herein
granted is subject to the express condition that applicants wzll
never urge before this Commission in any proceeding under Seéction 734
of the Public Utilities Code, or in any other proceeding, that the |
opzn;on and order herein constitute a finding of fact of thu reason~
ableness of any particular rate or charge, and that the filing of
rates and charges pursuant to the authority herein granted shall be
construed as consént to this condition. ‘ |

IT IS HEREBY FURTHEK ORDERED that the authority herein
granted shall expire unless exercised within sixty (60) days after
the effective date of this order. ,

This order uhall become effective twenty (20) da}s afterf
the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this /4zsfday of
September, 1952.

Pres:.aent \\' ,

Ccommissioners.




